
 

Agenda - Equality, Local Government and 

Communities Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 12 March 2020 

Meeting time: 09.20

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCommunities@assembly.wales
------ 

Pre-meeting (09.20 - 09.30)  

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest   

2 Renting Homes (Amendment) (Wales) Bill - evidence session 3 

(09.30 - 10.30) (Pages 1 - 36)  

David Cox, Chief Executive, ARLA | Propertymark 

Douglas Haig, Vice-Chair and Director for Wales, Residential Landlords 

Association 

Break (10.30 - 10.40)  

3 Renting Homes (Amendment) (Wales) Bill - evidence session 4 

(10.40 - 11.40) (Pages 37 - 38)  

Rob Simkins, NUS Wales President 

Dan Wilson Craw, Director, Generation Rent 

4 Renting Homes (Amendment) (Wales) Bill - evidence session 5 

(11.40 - 12.40) (Pages 39 - 60)  

Alun Evans, Senior Campaigns and Advocacy Officer, Citizen’s Advice 

Jennie Bibbings, Campaigns Manager, Shelter Cymru 

Nick Morris, Policy and Communications Manager (Wales), Crisis 

5 Papers to note 

 (Page 61)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



5.1 Letter from the Minister for Housing and Local Government in relation to the 

Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 62 - 89)  

5.2 Additional information from the Minister for Housing and Local Government 

in relation to the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 90 - 92)  

5.3 Letter from the Minister for Housing and Local Government in relation to the 

Welsh Government draft budget 2020-21 

 (Pages 93 - 95)  

5.4 Letter from the Llywydd in relation to the Renting Homes (Amendment) 

(Wales) Bill 

 (Page 96)  

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

   

7 Renting Homes (Amendment) (Wales) Bill - consideration of the 

evidence received 

(12.40 - 12.50)   

8 Consideration of response to the letter from the Minister for 

Housing and Local Government in relation to the Local 

Government and Elections (Wales) Bill 

(12.50 - 12.55) (Pages 97 - 99)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



National Assembly for Wales Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee 
consultation on the Renting Homes (Amendment) (Wales) Bill 

Response from ARLA Propertymark - March 2020  

Background 
1. ARLA Propertymark is the UK’s foremost professional and regulatory body for letting agents;

representing over 9,500 members. ARLA Propertymark agents are professionals working at all
levels of letting agency, from business owners to office employees.

General Principles 

Extension of the minimum notice period 
2. ARLA Propertymark does not agree with the proposal to amend the Renting Homes (Wales)

Act 2016 to extend the minimum notice period of a Section 173 notice from two months to
six, and to restrict the issuing of such a notice until six months after the occupation date of
the contract. By changing the notice and issuing period there will be six main consequences.
Firstly, it will give all tenants, including those who flout the law, a minimum of 12 months
security in the tenancy by default. Secondly, the proposal ignores issues with problem tenants
and the impact on surrounding properties and the landlord or letting agent. This will
effectively reward these tenants for their poor behaviour. Thirdly, adding further time will not
only impact the timescale of proceedings but will also make the process more expensive for
the landlord. Fourthly, landlords will sell up due to the perceived risk, resulting in a reduction
of the sector and contributing to landlords being more selective about who they let their
property to. Fifthly, this will mean that the private rented sector won’t be accessible to the
most vulnerable tenants and rents will increas
[...]
likely prefer short fixed terms of six months or to sign a Periodic 
tenancy, which can be ended any time at the tenant’s request. Limiting the use of break 
clauses will provide landlords with less protection against rogue tenants, and will therefore, 
negatively impact landlord confidence in the private rented sector. Landlords need 
protections in place to ensure that they can regain possession of their properties when and if 
needed and to also limit any damage caused by replacing problem tenants. Instead of limiting 
the use of break clauses the Welsh Government must provide clear guidance to landlords and 
letting agents on drafting correct break clause wording. Currently, the use of a break clause 
relies heavily on the specific wording. If a break clause contains complicated wording that is 
difficult to interpret, either party may face issues when trying to exercise their right to 
terminate the fixed term early. 

 

Potential barriers to implementation 
6. Without reform to the existing courts system for housing cases, including making the eviction 

process simpler, quicker and more cost-effective, we do not believe that the proposals within 
the Renting Homes (Amendment) (Wales) Bill will achieve a better eviction process. To ensure 
that the proposals in the Bill are operable in working practice, ARLA Propertymark believes 
that there are two things that must be done to amend court procedures. Firstly, the Renting 
Homes (Wales) Act must be amended to include additional mandatory grounds for possession 
in place of the restricted Section 173 and removed Section 186 notices. Secondly, to rectify 
timing and consistency issues currently faced in the court system, we believe that a specialist 
Housing Tribunal needs to be introduced. 

 

Reforming Grounds for eviction 
7. For the proposed changes to the eviction process to work, additional mandatory grounds for 

eviction must be included in the Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016. Should the Bill be 

Pack P
[...]
eir 

experience of the PRS, found that “for students 

living in the […] sector, 57 per cent of them 

had already started looking for their new home, 

to move into in the summer/autumn term of 

2018, by December of the previous year 

(2017)”. The report also found that “the 

experience of looking for somewhere to live was 

viewed as being negative by students, who 

cited the main challenges as feelings of stress 

and pressure, of being rushed into deciding on 

where to live”.  

 

 
Consultation Response: The Renting 

Homes (Amendment) (Wales) Bill 
 

NUS Wales’ response to the Equality, Local Government 
and Communities Committee’s call for evidence on the 
Renting Homes (Amendment) (Wales) Bill. 

Papur 3 - Undeb Cenedlaethol Myfyrwyr Cymru 
Paper 3 – National Union of Students Wales 

Pack Page 37

Agenda Item 3

https://www.nusconnect.org.uk/resources/homes-fit-for-study-document
https://www.nusconnect.org.uk/resources/homes-fit-for-study-document


 

(5) We believe the Purpose-Built Student 

Accommodation (PBSA) market has been 

overlooked in the Renting Homes (Amendment) 

(Wales) Bill. It is vital this sector receives 

consideration in the Bill as well. As the Bill’s 

explanatory memorandum states, the PRS was 

once dominated by young people and students. 

While students still exist in the PRS, many now 

choose to rent in the growing PBSA market. We 

support the exemption of student 

accommodation standard contracts in the Bill 

and would support the PBSA market also being 

exempt. 

 

(6) Specific research on student 

accommodation reveals serious concerns. Both 

the NUS/Unipol Homes Fit for Study report and 

Save the Student surveys2 show several 

worrying trends. We believe the Committee and 

Welsh Government should pay due 

consideration to these reports in regards to the 

development of the Bill. We remain concerned 

that despite there being laws in place around 

deposit protection for more than a decade, 

more than a 
[...]
s) Bill 

I wrote on 7 February 2020 to the First Minister to confirm my view that, in 

accordance with section 110(3) of the Government of Wales Act 2006, the Renting 

Homes (Amendment) (Wales) Bill, would be within the legislative competence of the 

Assembly.  

However, this conclusion was qualified on the basis that the Bill engages with Article 

1 of Protocol 1 (Protection of Property) of the European Convention on Human 

Rights. In considering the legislative competence of the Bill, I came to the 

assessment that while it engages Article 1 of Protocol 1 it does not breach it.  

I feel it is appropriate to share this with you, so as to recognise and facilitate the 

role of Assembly Members on your Committee in scrutinising the Bill. 

The lawyer and Clerk supporting the Committee in that scrutiny will be able to 

provide more detailed information on the issues. I am writing in similar terms to 

Mick Antoniw, as Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee. 

Yours sincerely, 

Elin Jones AM 

Llywydd 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg / We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English 

Papur 10 – Llywydd 
Paper 10 - Llywydd 

Pack Page 96

Agenda Item 5.4



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 97

Agenda Item 8By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Renting Homes (Amendment) (Wales) Bill - evidence session 3
	ELGC(5)-09-20 Paper 1
	ELGC(5)-09-20 Paper 2
	ELGC(5)-09-20 Private

	3 Renting Homes (Amendment) (Wales) Bill - evidence session 4
	4 Renting Homes (Amendment) (Wales) Bill - evidence session 5
	ELGC(5)-09-20 Paper 5
	ELGC(5)-09-20 Paper 6

	5 Papers to note
	5.1 Letter from the Minister for Housing and Local Government in relation to the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill
	5.2 Additional information from the Minister for Housing and Local Government in relation to the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill
	5.3 Letter from the Minister for Housing and Local Government in relation to the Welsh Government draft budget 2020-21
	5.4 Letter from the Llywydd in relation to the Renting Homes (Amendment) (Wales) Bill
	8 Consideration of response to the letter from the Minister for Housing and Local Government in relation to the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Equality, Local Government and 

Communities Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 12 March 2020 

Meeting time: 09.24 - 12.40

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5961 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

John Griffiths AM (Chair) 

Dawn Bowden AM 

Huw Irranca-Davies AM 

David Melding AM 

Delyth Jewell AM 

Witnesses: 

David Cox, Association of Residential Letting Agents 

Douglas Haig, Residential Landlord Association 

Rob Simkins, National Union of Students 

Dan Wilson Craw, Generation Rent 

Alun Evans, Citizens Advice 

Jennie Bibbings, Shelter Cymru 

Nick Morris, Crisis 

Committee Staff: 

Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Chloe Davies (Deputy Clerk) 

Jonathan Baxter (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/


Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1. The Committee welcomed Members and members of the public to the 

Committee.  

 

1.2. Apologies for absence were received from Caroline Jones AM. David Melding AM 

substituted for Mark Isherwood AM in accordance with Standing Order 17.48. 

Apologies for absence from item 8 were received from Mark Isherwood AM. 

 

1.3. Huw Irranca-Davies AM declared a relevant interest in accordance with Standing 

Order 17.24A. 

2 Renting Homes (Amendment) (Wales) Bill - evidence session 3  

2.1. The Committee received evidence from: 

 David Cox, Chief Executive, ARLA | Propertymark 

 Douglas Haig, Vice-Chair and Director for Wales, Residential Landlords 

Association 

 

2.2. During the evidence session ARLA | Propertymark agreed to provide a note on 

whether any of the proposals in the Bill as currently drafted contravene human rights 

legislation. 

 

3 Renting Homes (Amendment) (Wales) Bill - evidence session 4  

3.1. The Committee received evidence from: 

 Rob Simkins, NUS Wales President 

 Dan Wilson Craw, Director, Generation Rent 

 



3.2. During the evidence session Generation Rent agreed to provide detailed statistics 

from the English Housing Survey, on homelessness as a result of no fault evictions. 

4 Renting Homes (Amendment) (Wales) Bill - evidence session 5  

4.1. The Committee received evidence from: 

 Alun Evans, Senior Campaigns and Advocacy Officer, Citizen’s Advice 

 Jennie Bibbings, Campaigns Manager, Shelter Cymru 

 Nick Morris, Policy and Communications Manager (Wales), Crisis 

 

4.2. During the evidence session Shelter Cymru agreed to share details of their Living 

Homes Standard research, published in July 2017. 

 Papers to note  

5.1 Letter from the Minister for Housing and Local Government in relation to the Local 

Government and Elections (Wales) Bill  

5.1.a The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Housing and Local 

Government in relation to the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill. 

5.2 Additional information from the Minister for Housing and Local Government in 

relation to the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill  

5.2.a The Committee noted the additional information from the Minister for Housing 

and Local Government in relation to the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill. 

5.3 Letter from the Minister for Housing and Local Government in relation to the 

Welsh Government draft budget 2020-21  

5.3.a The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Housing and Local 

Government in relation to the Welsh Government draft budget 2020-21. 

5.4 Letter from the Llywydd in relation to the Renting Homes (Amendment) (Wales) Bill  

5.4.a The Committee noted the letter from the Llywydd in relation to the Renting 

Homes (Amendment) (Wales) Bill. 



6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

6.1. The Committee agreed the motion.  

7 Renting Homes (Amendment) (Wales) Bill - consideration of the 

evidence received  

7.1. The Committee discussed the evidence received under items 2, 3 and 4.  

8 Consideration of response to the letter from the Minister for Housing 

and Local Government in relation to the Local Government and 

Elections (Wales) Bill  

8.1. The Committee agreed the response to the letter from the Minister for Housing 

and Local Government in relation to the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill. 


